accounts based on the specific credit risk of its customers and historical trends. The allowance for doubtful accounts
amounted to $17.9 million as of December 31, 2012 ($12.1 million as of December 31, 2011). As of December 31, 2012,
9.2% of accounts receivable were 90 days past their billing date (6.1% as of December 31, 2011).
The following table shows changes to the allowance for doubtful accounts for the years ended December 31, 2012
and 2011:

The Corporation believes that its product lines and the diversity of its customer base are instrumental in reducing its credit
risk, as well as the impact of fluctuations in product-line demand. The Corporation does not believe that it is exposed to an
unusual level of customer credit risk.
As a result of its use of derivative financial instruments, the Corporation is exposed to the risk of non-performance by a
third party. When the Corporation enters into derivative contracts, the counterparties (either foreign or Canadian) must
have credit ratings at least in accordance with the Corporation’s risk management policy and are subject to concentration
limits.

F-44

 (b) Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

Increase (decrease)   Income

Other
comprehensive

income

Increase of 100 basis points   $ 74   $ 3,765
Decrease of 100 basis points   (74)   (3,765)

 (c) Credit risk management

  2012   2011

Balance as of beginning of year   $ 12,087   $ 14,326
Charged to income   31,546   18,911
Utilization   (25,782)   (21,150)

Balance as of end of year   $ 17,851   $ 12,087

VIDEOTRON LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
Years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for option data)

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due or the risk
that those financial obligations will have to be met at excessive cost. The Corporation manages this exposure through
staggered debt maturities. The weighted average term of the Corporation’s consolidated debt was approximately 6.8 years
as of December 31, 2012 (5.7 years as of December 31, 2011).